Notice of Exemption

To: 🔳 Office of Planning and Research	From: (Public Agency) City of Yreka		
PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212	701 4Fourth Street		
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Yreka, CA 96097		
	(Address) E D		
County Clerk	Siskiyou County		
County of <u>Siskiyou</u> 311 Fourth Street	Siskiyou county		
Yreka, CA 96097	OCT 2 5 2024		
	LAURA BYNUM, CLERK		
	Deputy Clerk		
Project Title: 2023-12 Anderson Tentative Parcel Map			
Project Location - Specific: Assessor's Parcel Numb Yreka, CA 96097	per 061-111-100; Situs Address 805 Lane Street,		
Project Location – City: Yreka P	roject Location – County: Siskiyou		
Description of Project: The proposed tentative parcel map would subdivide one 1.61-acre parcel into three separate parcels: 0.40-acre parcel, 0.38-acre parcel, and 0.57-acre parcel. Lane Street would be separated and dedicated to the City of Yreka.			
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: <u>City of Yrn</u>			
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:	Lisa Anderson, Applicant		
Exempt Status: (check one)			
Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);			
Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269	(a)) [.]		
Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269			
	number: Class 3 and 15, Sections 15303 and 15315		
	humber olass o and to, occurns toood and too to		
Statutory Exemptions. State code number:			
City of Yreka Gener	esult in a qualifying small-scale structure (Single-Family ult in fewer than four parcels that are compliant with the al Plan and Zoning Code.		
Lead Agency Contact Person: Juliana Lucchesi A	rea Code/Telephone/Extension: <u>530-841-2324</u>		
If filed by applicant: 1. Attach certified document of exemption finding. 2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the pu Signature:	blic agency approving the project? Yes No e: <u>10/17/2024</u> Title: <u>Community Development Director</u>		
	Date received for filing at OPR:		

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL FEE FORM

On(Date)	_, _((Name)	filed an application
for development with	the(City of Greka	Before the application
is accepted as comple	te for p	processing, fees in the following amount(s) m	ust be deposited with
the County Clerk.			
	X	Clerk Processing Fee	\$50.00
		Negative Declaration	\$2,916.75*
		EIR	\$4,051.25
	Ø	Categorically Exempt	\$0.00
		Statutorily Exempt	\$0.00
		Fee Exemption issued by the DFG	\$0.00
		Other	\$

No project shall be operative, vested or final until the required fee is paid. *Public Resources Code* §21089 (b)

On 10/25/2024,(Date)	<u>City_cf Unerkon</u> deposited \$ \$50°, (Name) ENDORSED-E. FRANCO
with the Siskiyou County Clo	erk (Attest)
Application No. <u>WA</u> (To be completed when appl	Receipt # 202400370.9 ication is received for processing) $47 - 10/25/2024 - 048$
* If it is determined by Siski	you County that the fee required for a Negative Declaration does not

* If it is determined by Siskiyou County that the fee required for a Negative Declaration does not apply to your project a refund will be granted. 2024 Fee Form

CALIFORNIA	State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife
HISH &	2024 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT
V	CASH RECEIPT
	DENVIZED EL (DEV/ 04/04/04) Deviewels DEO ZED EL

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/24) Previously DFG 753.5a

	Print		Save
--	-------	--	------

RECEIPT NUMBER:

47-10/25/2024-048

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	DATE
CITY OF YREKA		10/25/2024
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	•	DOCUMENT NUMBER
SISKIYOU COUNTY		2024-47-048

PROJECT TITLE

2023-12 ANDERSON TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP

PROJECT APPLICANT NAME		PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL	PHONE NU	IMBER
CITY OF YREKA					
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRE	SS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	
701 4TH ST		YREKA	CA	96097	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Chec	k appropriate box)				
X Local Public Agency	School District	Other Special District	State A	gency	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:			¢ / 051 25 ¢		
Environmental Impact R					
Mitigated/Negative Declar					
Certified Regulatory Pro	gram (CRP) document - payme	nt due directly to CDFW	\$ 1,377.25 \$		
Exempt from fee	(-HL)				
Notice of Exempti					
	Determination (attach)				
Fee previously paid (atta	ach previously issued cash recei	pt copy)			
Water Right Application	or Petition Fee (State Water Re	sources Control Board only)	\$ 850.00 ^{\$}		
County documentary ha		"			50.00
	haining loo		↓ 50.00 ÷ \$		
PAYMENT METHOD:			Ŷ		
Cash Credit	Check Other 0000	00122279 TOTAL	RECEIVED \$		50.00
			ar heiden eine eine eine eine eine eine eine		
SIGNATURE		AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TITLE		heimnen died oor die endere erde
V Guillet					
X TAUULIPIAN	Le U	Esmeralda Franco Deputy C	lerk		

Laura Bynum Siskiyou County Clerk/Registrar of Voters 311 4th St., Rm. 201 Yreka, CA 96097 (530) 842-8084

Public

Receipt No.: RFT20240000000758

Finalization No.: 2024003709 Cashier: 28

Register: CLK-044

Date/Time: 10/25/2024 09:56 AM

Description	l'ee
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION	and a second
Filing Time:	09:56 AM
Filing Total:	\$50.00
Filing Fee:	\$50.00
Total Amount Due:	\$50.00
Total Paid	and a constant of the second secon
Check Tendered: #00000122279	\$50.00
Amount Due:	\$0.00

THANK YOU PLEASE KEEP FOR REFERENCE



CITY OF YREKA PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION PC 2024-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF YREKA RECOMMENDING APPROVAL FOR TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 2023-12 FOR THE SUBDIVISION OF ONE 1.61-ACRE PARCEL INTO THREE PARCELS WITH CONDITIONS AND ADOPTION OF A CLASS 3 AND 15 CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

WHEREAS, Lisa Anderson, Applicant, has filed an application for Tentative Parcel Map No. 2023-12 to subdivide one 1.61-acre parcel into three separate parcels, one 0.40-acre parcel, one 0.38-acre parcel, and one 0.57-acre parcel. Lane Street currently exists on the northern section of the parcel and would be separated and dedicated to the City of Yreka as part of this Tentative Parcel Map. There are no proposed changes to the General Plan Designation of Low Density Residential or the Low Density Residentials (R-1) Zoning designation. The applicant proposes to construct a single-family house on proposed Parcel 3; and,

WHEREAS, the City has processed said application pursuant to the City's subdivision regulations in Title 15, the Subdivision Map Act, and the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970 as amended; and

WHEREAS, on or before October 6, 2024 the City gave public notice as required under Government Code Section 66451.3 by mailing notices to property owners within at least 300 feet of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing as per Sections 65090 and 65091 of the California Government Code to accept public comments and to review and consider the application on Wednesday, October 16, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project was evaluated for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") and found to be exempt pursuant a Class 3 "Small Structures" and Class 15 "Minor Land Division" Categorical Exemption pursuant to Sections 15303 and 15315, respectively, of the CEQA Guidelines;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the City of Yreka does hereby determine the following:

Section 1. The factual data submitted by the Planning Department of the City of Yreka in the staff report dated October 16, 2024 are true and correct.

Section 2. For the foregoing reasons the Planning Commission determines that the Project is Exempt per the Class 3 "Small Structures" and Class 15 "Minor Land Division" Categorical Exemptions pursuant to Sections 15303 and 15315 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that based upon the entire record, pursuant to Section 15.20.090 of the Yreka Municipal Code, all of the following findings can be made subject to the conditions of approval listed in Section 4:

- a. The tentative parcel map is consistent with Title 15 of the Yreka Municipal Code ("Subdivision")
- b. The tentative parcel map is consistent with the Subdivision Map Act
- c. The tentative parcel map is consistent with Title 16 of the Yreka Municipal Code ("Zoning")

Section 4. The Planning Commission recommends the approval of the proposed project subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The Anderson Tentative Parcel Map shall be in substantial conformance to Exhibit B, dated June 25, 2024, on file with the Planning Department, except as modified by these conditions. Minor changes to the plans may be allowed subject to the approval of the Planning Director and City Engineer.
- 2. The expiration date for the Tentative Map shall be two years from the date of City Council approval of the Tentative Parcel Map unless an extension has been approved in accordance with Section 15.12.090 of the Yreka Municipal Code. All Conditions of Approval must be completed, and the Final Map must be recorded prior to the expiration date of the Tentative Parcel map.
- 3. Planning Department approval is required before any changes are implemented in the design, grading, drainage, and all other features of the subdivision map.
- 4. The Final Parcel Map plan check package will be accepted for submittal only after completion of the 15-day appeal period from the date of the City Council resolution unless approval is overturned on appeal or that the design is significantly changes as a result of the appeal.
- 5. To the extent permitted by law, the project applicant shall defend (with counsel reasonably acceptable to the City), indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its City Council, its officers, boards, commissions, employees, and agents from and against any claim (including claims for attorney fees), action or proceedings bought by a third party against the indemnified parties and the project applicant to attack, set aside, or void the approval of the project or any permit authorized hereby for the project, including (without limitation) reimbursing the City its attorney fees and costs incurred in defense of the litigation. The City may, in its sole discretion, elect to defend any such action with attorneys of its choice.
- 6. Prior to final map recordation, the applicant shall prepare dedication paperwork to be reviewed and accepted by the City Council of the City of Yreka for dedication of the portion of Lane Street indicated in Exhibit B.
- 7. A final map shall be required to subdivide the property into three parcels and accept the City Street dedication as presented in Exhibit B.
- 8. The project applicant shall create and record all noted easements in Exhibit B for underground electric, ingress, and egress with the final parcel map.

- 9. Prior to approval of the final parcel map, the applicant shall comply with all applicable conditions of outside agencies having jurisdiction.
- 10. Prior to the first plan check, the applicant's engineer/surveyor shall submit a preliminary copy of the Final Map along with a preliminary copy of the title report and a copy of the adjoining deeds and/or recorded maps to the City. The City will forward these documents to its consultant who will estimate the cost for examining the map and certifying that the map is technically correct and in accordance with Section 66442 of the California Subdivision Map Act, Yreka Municipal Code, and all other applicable city, state, and federal codes. After the consultant has provided a cost estimate, the applicant's engineer/surveyor may submit the first plan check along with a deposit for these costs along with all other standard plan check fees. Any unused portion of the estimate will be returned to the application in writing prior to the consultant having performed the work, any unused portion of the deposit will be returned to the applicant. Conversely, should consultant's estimate be insufficient to cover all of the consultant's time, the applicant will be required to pay the City the difference between the estimate and the actual cost prior to submittal of the map for the City Engineer's approval.
- 11. At the time applicant submits the final map for review, the applicant shall also submit the following information to the City Engineer and City Surveyor for review and approval:
 - a. Two prints of the final tract map
 - b. One copy of the preliminary title report completed within the last six months
 - c. One set of the computer closures
 - d. One legible copy of the latest recorded deed for the property being subdivided
 - e. One legible copy of the recorded deeds for each of the adjacent properties unless those properties are part of a recorded map which has been recorded within the last seven years; and
 - f. One legible copy of the Recorded Final Map, Parcel Map, or Record of Survey used to prepare this Final Map.
- 12. The applicant's title company shall record the final map, any grant deeds or easements, and any other required documents concurrently with the Siskiyou County Recorder's Office. After the recording of these documents the City shall be provided with a legible recorded copy.
- 13. The project applicant shall provide the City with an electronic copy of the recorded map with all recording data shown.
- 14. When the map is submitted for the City Engineer's and Surveyor's signatures, the applicant shall provide the City with an electronic copy of the Final Map in AutoCAD format. In addition to the information shown on the final map, the electronic information submitted should include:
 - a. Street address(es) centered on the lot(s)
 - b. Building outlines for existing structures
- 15. Any dedications, open offers of dedication, or grants of easements may be dedicated and accepted on the face of the map. Agreement or other required items shall be recorded as separate documents concurrently with the recordation of the final map.

- 16. *Lighting:* CDFW recognizes the adverse effects that artificial lighting has on birds and other nocturnal species. The effects are numerous and include impacts to singing and foraging behavior, reproductive behavior, navigation, and altered migration patterns. To minimize adverse effects of artificial light on wildlife, CDFW requires that lighting fixtures associated with the Project be downward facing, fully shielded, and designed and installed to minimize photo-pollution and spillover of light onto adjacent wildlife habitat.
- 17. *Trenching:* If trenching will occur as a result of Project activities, it should be covered securely prior to stopping work each day, or a ramp should be provided in the trench to prevent wildlife entrapment. If pipes are left out onsite, they should be inspected for animals prior to burying, capping, moving, or filling.
- 18. The applicant shall obtain a Tax Certificate from the Siskiyou County Assessor's Office to be filed with the Siskiyou County Tax Collector's Office prior to final recording.

Section 5. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Planning Commission on the 16th day of October 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: Commissioners Autry, Ohlund & O'Brien NOES:-0-ABSENT: Commissioner Devlin ABSTAIN:

dies

Peter O'Brien, Planning Commission Chair

ATTEST:

Cyndy Prohaska, City Clerk